PRINTED: 08/11/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315451 B. WING			11/19/2021			
	CRANBURY, THE			6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE RANBURY, NJ 08512		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier	quirements for Long Term	К	000			
	New Jersey Departme Survey and Field Ope found to be in noncon requirements for parti Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protection	cipation in 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
	built in 90's, It is component construction. The faci	2-story building that was cosed of Type II protected lity is divided into 4- smoke does approximately 50% of					
	regulatory flexibilities Emergency for routine maintenance requirer 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire pr fire extinguisher mont operation monthly tes testing of generators,	ump weekly/monthly testing, hly inspections, fire fighter ting for elevators, monthly and daily inspection of the reas of construction, repair,					
	The facility has 120 c	ertified beds.					
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

12/07/2021

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315451	B. WING		11/19/2021		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMS OF CRANBURY, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 61 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE CRANBURY, NJ 08512	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363 SS=D	required enclosures of hazardous areas resi and are made of 1 3/4 wood or other materia at least 20 minutes. It is smoke compartments the passage of smoke to rooms containing from materials have positive latches are prohibited requirements do not do not contain flamm Clearance between be covering is not excees complying with 7.2.1. with a device capable when a force of 5 lbf impediment to the cloth devices that release to pulled are permitted. Of unlimited height are meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are shall be labeled and materials in compliant smoke compartment window assemblies as sprinklered compartment restrictions in area or frames in window assembles as 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parand 485 Show in REMARKS of	fire resistance of glass or	К3	63		1/31/22	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMS OF CRANBURY, THE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE CRANBURY, NJ 08512 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ELMS OF CRANBURY, THE C(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGISTER AND RESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (1 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE CRANBURY, NJ 08512		315451 B. WIN		B. WING		11/19/2021	
RAGH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					1 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE		
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 11/19/21, the facility failed to ensure that corridor doors were able to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. This deficient practice of not ensuring that room doors will close, and latch restricts the ability of the facility to properly confine fire and smoke products and to properly defend occupants in place. This deficient practice was observed in 4 of 52 resident room doors during the building tour from 10:30 AM, to 02:30 PM, and was evidenced by the following: The following resident room door's, did not latch into its frame: 108, 213, 224 and 227. An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director, who stated and confirmed that 4 of 52	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	DATE	
The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/19/21. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 521 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in	K 521	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation the facility failed to ensure able to resist the accordance with the regular LSC Edition, Set 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6 not ensuring that room restricts the ability of confine fire and smoked effend occupants in the set of the following: This deficient practice resident room doors of 10:30 AM, to 02:30 Pthe following: The following resident into its frame: 108, 213, 224 and 22 An interview was conditionally discovered to the Life Safety Code NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 HVAC CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC Heating, ventilation, as	n and interview on 11/19/21, issure that corridor doors is passage of smoke in requirements of NFPA 101, ection 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, i.5. This deficient practice of in doors will close, and latch the facility to properly ite products and to properly clace. It was observed in 4 of 52 during the building tour from M, and was evidenced by It room door's, did not latch T. I ducted with the Maintenance and confirmed that 4 of 52 did not latch into its frame. Is informed of the finding at exit conference on 11/19/21. I 1.2(e)		1. Rooms and dorepaired by tightening to ensure the dolatch properly. Doors were fixed on 11/19/21. 2. The residents in rooms and have the potential to be affect but had no negative outcome from doon tatching properly. 3. An audit will be conducted by the Maintenance Director/designee to ensuall doors throughout the building latch properly. Staff was educated to check report immediately if any doors did no latch properly. 4. Monthly random audits X 2 to be conducted by the Maintenance Director/designee to ensure all doors in properly. 5. Maintenance Director/designee to present results of these audits at Quarterly QAPI Meeting for review.	eed ors ure and t	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315451	B. WING		11/19/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CRANBURY, THE	,	6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE CRANBURY, NJ 08512	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH ACTION SHOUTH APPROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES O	JLD BE COMPLETION
K 521	by: Based on observation in the presence of the Director, it was deter to ensure resident based for 21 of 52 units were accordance with the Association (NFPA) Suractice was evidence 1. While touring the based 10:30 AM, to 02:30 Final Maintenance Director ventilation in the followathrooms did not further the surveyor request Director, confirm if the placing a piece of sin across the ceiling grillogical process.	r is not met as evidenced an and interview on 11/19/21, a facility Maintenance mined that the facility failed athroom ventilation systems are adequately maintained, in National Fire Protection O A, B. This deficient and by the following: Duilding on 11/19/21, from and, the Surveyor and and break that the and break that the and break that the Maintenance a units were functioning by gle-ply toilet tissue paper ls to confirm ventilation.	K 521	and bathroom ventilation fans fixed by contracted HVAC Compar 2. The residents in rooms , and had the potential to baffected but there was no negative outcome related to bathroom ventifans not functioning properly. 3. An audit will be conducted by Maintenance Director/designee in resident bathrooms to ensure bath ventilation fans are functioning pro Staff was educated to check and reimmediately any bathroom ventilatithat were not functioning properly. 4. The Maintenance Director/des will conduct random monthly audits	ay. De lation the all room perly. eport ion fans signee s x 2 to
	The resident bathroo window and required ventilation. At that time, the Surv Maintenance Directo exhaust vents in the bathrooms, were not	who confirmed that the		ensure resident bathroom ventilationare functioning properly. 5. Maintenance Director/designe present results of audits of bathroom ventilation fan findings at Quarterly Meeting for review.	e to m

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315451	B. WING		11/	19/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CRANBURY, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE CRANBURY, NJ 08512			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 521	Continued From page at the Life Safety Coo 11/19/21. NFPA 90 A NFPA 101-2012 -19.5 NFPA 101-2012- 19.5	de exit conference on	K 52	21			
K 753 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Combustible Decorations		K 75	1. Two large dolls made of dried strand one bale of hay were removed from the facility on the same day it was identified by the Maintenance Director 2. All Residents had the potential to affected but no residents were affecte having combustible decorations inside	aw om - be d by	11/20/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315451	B. WING		11/	19/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELMS OF CRANBURY, THE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE CRANBURY, NJ 08512		1 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 753	made of dried straw a (approximately 2' x 3' of the the elevator on An interview was con observations with the where he stated and decorations were not fire-retardant coating, observed product, an requirements. The Administrator wa observations, at the L conference. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Gas Equipment - Cyli CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cyli Greater than or equal Storage locations are ventilated in accordar 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cubi Storage locations are within an enclosed intilimited- combustible of gates outdoors) that of gases are not stored separated from comb sprinklered) or enclose noncombustible cons 1/2 hr. fire protection Less than or equal to In a single smoke cor	and 1-bale of hay in the egress corridor, left the 1st floor. ducted during the Maintenance Director, agreed that the holiday treated with approved that is listed and labeled for d did not meet NFPA 701 s informed of the ife Safety Code exit ander and Container Storage to 3,000 cubic feet designed, constructed, and ace with 5.1.3.3.2 and c feet outdoors in an enclosure or cerior space of non- or construction, with door (or can be secured. Oxidizing with flammables, and are ustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if ed in a cabinet of truction having a minimum rating. 300 cubic feet		923	facility. 3. Maintenance Department/designer conducted facility wide inspection to ensure no flammable decorations are in the building. 4. Maintenance director/designee to in-service all current staff to only use non-combustible decorations in the fact that have been inspected by the Maintenance Department prior to use. 5. Maintenance Director/designee to conduct weekly rounds to ensure no flammable decorations are being used throughout the building x 2 months. Report of these rounds will be presente and reviewed at Quarterly QAPI Meeting and reviewed at Quarterly QAPI Meeting the process of the process of the presented and reviewed at Quarterly QAPI Meeting the presented at QAPI Meeting the presented a	n ility	1/31/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY LETED
		315451	B. WING _			11/	19/2021
	ELMS OF CRANBURY, THE			61	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I MAPLEWOOD AVENUE RANBURY, NJ 08512		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	or equal to 300 cubic stored in an enclosur handled with precaut A precautionary sign each door or gate of where the sign include minimum "CAUTION STORED WITHIN NO Storage is planned sof which they are receptive cylinders. When faci integral pressure gate considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are protes 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation the facility failed to provide the failed	ggregate volume of less than feet are not required to be e. Cylinders must be ions as specified in 11.6.2. readable from 5 feet is on a cylinder storage room, les the wording as a : OXIDIZING GAS(ES) D SMOKING." o cylinders are used in order eived from the supplier. segregated from full lity employs cylinders with age, a threshold pressure established. Empty cylinders confusion. Cylinders stored cted from weather. 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) T is not met as evidenced on and interview on 11/19/21, rovide storage of cylinders, re segregated from full iately labeled full and empty PFA 99, 2012 Edition 2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, and 11.6.5. e was evidenced for 1 of 1 oserved by the following:	K	923	1. Maintenance Director conducted a inspection of oxygen storage area, and empty and full tanks were separated at placed in the appropriate designated ra one area labeled for empty and one are labeled for full tanks. 2. No residents were affected by oxy tanks not being placed in the appropriate labeled storage rack. 3. The Maintenance Director or designee will in-service all current staff returning oxygen tanks to storage area and to place them in the appropriate labeled rack. 4. Maintenance Director/designee to complete weekly random audits of oxystorage areas to ensure full and empty oxygen tanks are stored in the appropriabeled area. The results of these audits.	d all nd ack ea gen ate f on gen	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	DING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315451	B. WING _			11/	19/2021		
	ELMS OF CRANBURY, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 MAPLEWOOD AVENUE CRANBURY, NJ 08512					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 923	An interview was cor Director at the time o stated and confirmed revealed full and emp	Inducted with the Maintenance of the observations, where he is that the oxygen cylinders only cylinders were not marked to identify which were as informed of the fe safety code exit	К 9		will be presented and reviewed at the Quarterly QAPI Meeting.				